

## Colorectal Cancer Screening (COL-E)

Colorectal Cancer is the 3rd most common cancer in the United States. Although the overall incidence rate of Colorectal Cancer has declined in the last decade, the incidence rate among adults younger than 50 has been increasing by 2% each year. **For this reason, Colorectal Cancer Screening is now recommended to begin at age 45.**

**Who is Eligible?** All members 45-75 years of age as of December 31st of the measurement year are eligible for one or more of the following screenings:

- **Guaiaac-based fecal occult blood test (gFOBT)** done annually
- **Fecal immunochemical test (FIT)** done annually
- **Multitargeted stool DNA test (Cologuard)** done every 3 years
- **Colonoscopy** done every 10 years
- **CT Colonography** done every 5 years
- **Flexible Sigmoidoscopy** done every 5 years or Flexible Sigmoidoscopy done every 10 years with FIT every year

**Exclusions:** Members in hospice or palliative care, members who had Colorectal Cancer, members who had a total colectomy, members 66 years or older with frailty and advanced illness, members 66 years or older enrolled in an institutional Special Needs Plan

### How to order in-home test kits & procedures:

<b>Tests</b>	<b>LabCorp—FIT</b>	Order via <a href="#">labcorp Link provider portal</a> or call 1.877.3226. Use Order Code: 182949 in the provider portal and LOINC Code: 29771-3.
	<b>Quest Diagnostics—FIT (InSure)</b>	Order via <a href="#">Quest Quantum Lab Services Manager</a> or call 1.866.697.8378 to order supplies. Use Test Code: 11290 to order test kits in Quest Quantum and CPT Code: 82274.
	<b>Exact Science—Cologuard</b>	Submit a Prior Authorization via Aerial Care <u>AND fax completed Cologuard Requisition form to 844-870-8875</u> . See Cologuard flyer for more information. Use codes listed below.
<b>Procedures</b>	<b>Colonoscopy</b>	Submit a referral to Gastroenterology via Aerial Care. Use codes listed below.

*Results will be provided to the requesting PCP via fax or portal. Prospect notifies PCPs of any abnormal or positive results that may require follow-up on a weekly basis via fax or telephone outreach.*

### Codes for ordering in-home test kits & procedures:

<b>Colonoscopy</b>	CPT: 45378, 45380, 45385
<b>Sigmoidoscopy</b>	CPT: 45330
<b>Fit-DNA (Cologuard)</b>	CPT: 81528 LOINC: 77353-1, 77354-9 Dx code: Z12.11 AND Z12.12
<b>IFOBT/FIT</b>	CPT: 82274 LOINC: 2335-8, 29771-3

For questions or concerns, please contact your  
Network Manager or email us at

[ProspectQuality.Dept@AstranaHealth.com](mailto:ProspectQuality.Dept@AstranaHealth.com).  
Please fax records to 714-560-5295.